is insignificant to the summarised consolidated statement of financial position as all previous
remeasurements recognised through the income statement are already accumulated in equity as
at the effective date of the change. The previous remeasurements accumulated in retained earnings
have been reclassified to the ‘Existing control business combination reserve’. Consequently,
comparative figures on the statement of financial position have been restated for the reclassification
between retained earnings and other reserves. The carrying value of the written put option liabilities
and the total equity of the group in the comparative periods remain unchanged. The summarised
consolidated income statement and the finance income/costs note have been restated for the
remeasurement of written put option liabilities, as these are now recognised directly in equity.

	� Below is a summary of the impact of the change in accounting policy on the summarised
consolidated financial statements, including the impact on the group’s basic, diluted and headline
earnings per share.

Summarised consolidated income statement
Year ended 31 March 2020

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy1

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

Profit for the year 3 404 (53) 3 351

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the group 3 137 (40) 3 097
Non-controlling interests 267 (13) 254

3 404 (53) 3 351

Earnings per share (US cents)
Basic 718 (9) 709
Diluted 699 (9) 690
Headline earnings (US$’m) 2 206 (40) 2 166
Headline earnings per share (US cents)
Basic 505 (9) 496

Diluted 487 (9) 478
1 	 Represents the impact of the change in accounting policy for the remeasurement of written put option liabilities

with non-controlling shareholders previously recognised in ‘Other finance income – net’.

26	 Naspers summarised consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Naspers Booklet - proof 8 - 11 June 2021

Notes to the summarised consolidated financial statements (continued)

2.	 Basis of presentation and accounting policies (continued)
	 Information on the summarised consolidated financial statements (continued)

Summarised consolidated statement of changes in equity
Year ended 31 March 2020

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy1

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

Share capital and premium 3 362 – 3 362
Other reserves (8 508) (338) (8 846)
Retained earnings 26 896 338 27 234
Non-controlling interests 8 178 – 8 178

Total equity 29 928 – 29 928
1 	 Represents the impact of the change in accounting policy for the remeasurement of written put option liabilities

with non-controlling shareholders previously accumulated in retained earnings that have been reclassified to
‘Existing control business combination reserve’.

3.	 �Significant changes in financial position and performance during the
reporting period

	 �Covid-19 impact on the summarised consolidated financial statements
	� The global Covid-19 pandemic began to affect the operations of the group towards the end of March

2020. The pandemic has impacted the group’s financial position, financial performance and cash